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STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the System Committee of the rotheghood

that: Ze B —

Fifteen day suspension assessed to J. W. Sykes,

ID#
165921, as a result of investigation held August 6,
1990 at Rocky Mount, North Caroclina.

FINDINGS:

Claimant J. W.

Svkes was issued a memorandum on August 1, 1990,
charging him with the violation of Rule 40 of the CSX Transportation

Safety Rules which requires “an‘immediate oral and written report to
the supérvisor or emgloyeé in charge of any personal injury sufféred
whilé on duty or %hile on Cdmpany propérty". The Claimant was charged
with failing to.imﬁeaiately notify his forémgn, assistant foreman, or
the proper officer after his personal injury on_gulyl31{11390. .
' a formai’hearihgiwas héld onlﬁuggst 6, 199ﬂ,.and as‘a iesu}t,
Ciaiﬁant_was-asséssgd a lSiéay:suspensionﬁ The OigéniZatioﬁ -
'thereafter—filéd a élaimxgn Claimant's béhélf,‘cha;legéipg his
‘suspension. . . ' | | -
This Board has reviewed the evidence and testimony in this case

and we find that there is not sufficient evidence in the record to

support the finding that the Claimant was guilty of a Rule 40
violation.

The record reveals that on the afternoon of July 31, 1990,

at_approximately 6:15 or 6:30 p.m., while travelling to the camp site,
the Claimant inhaled carbon monoxide fumes.

When he returned to the
camp, he inguired as to the location of the assistant foreman. The
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Claimant did tell another employee about the fumes and he did make an
effort to tell others about the fumes and that he was feeling sick.

The record reveals that the Claimant reported his injury the next
morning when he was able to contact a foreman.

This Board is well aware of the importance of the rule rxequiring
prompt notification in cases of personal injury. The record also reveals
that the Claimant, who has been an employee of the Carrier for 17
years, 1is aware of that rule. However, after a thorough review of the
record in this case, this Board must f£ind that the Carrier has not met
‘ its burden of proof that the Claimant did not make every effort to
promptly report tbe injury on the night that it happened. The record
reveals that he reported it the next morning and that the Carrier was
not in any way prejudiced by that short delay in reporting.

Therefore, the claim must be sustained.-
Award: . |
Claim susfaiéed.‘ The suspension shall be removed-ﬁrom the’

Claimant’'s record and pemsh 14 bgimade ole for all_mbhies lost,.
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